Group consider these to be: AVIF, DAC, DTA, investment contract liabilities, DTL and DIL.

Equity risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk because of its holdings in equity investments to the extent

that these are not matched by liabilities to policyholders. The Group is also exposed to adverse

movements in the value of Unit Linked Assets which would reduce the future profitability of the Group

in terms of having an adverse impact on fee income.

Changes in the fair value of equity securities will fluctuate because of changes to market prices,

whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual equity issuer, or factors

affecting all similar equity securities traded in the market.

An equity price sensitivity analysis was not considered necessary as all equities held are part of assets

held to cover linked liabilities and any movement in value will be offset by a corresponding increase

or decrease in the investment contract liabilities where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders

(“Unit-linked”).

The following table shows a summary of the sensitivity analysis carried out on key risks including equity

prices risk and the impact on the Profit or Loss and Equity of the Group.

Utmost Holdings Ireland Limited – Annual Report and Financial Statements Page 88 of 101

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

30. Risk Management (continued)

Equity risk (continued)

2024 UWS UCS

 Impact to: Impact to:

 Profit before tax Equity Profit before tax Equity

Equity prices 10% increase €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Insurance contract liabilities (including

reinsurance contract liabilities) (212,339) (185,796) - -

Reinsurance contract assets 11,562 10,117) - -

Net insurance contract liabilities (200,777) (175,679) - -

Shareholder financial assets (527) (461) - -

Insurance contract financial assets 200,638 175,559  -  -

Investment contract financial assets 1,433,852 1,254,620 - -

Financial assets 1,633,963 1,429,718 - -

Investment contract balances1 (1,431,585) (1,252,637)  -  -

 Impact to: Impact to:

 Profit before tax Equity Profit before tax Equity

Equity prices 10% decrease €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Insurance contract liabilities (including

reinsurance contract liabilities) 212,306 185,768 - -

Reinsurance contract assets (11,566) (10,120) - -

Net insurance contract liabilities 200,740 175,648 - -

Shareholder financial assets 527 461 - -

Insurance contract financial assets (200,638) (175,559)  -  -

Investment contract financial assets (1,433,851) (1,254,619) - -

Financial assets (1,633,962) (1,429,717) - -

Investment contract balances1 1,431,585 1,252,636  -  -

1: Investment contract balances consists of balances which are related to investment contracts written by the Group. The

Group consider these to be: AVIF, DAC, DTA, investment contract liabilities, DTL and DIL.

Utmost Holdings Ireland Limited – Annual Report and Financial Statements Page 89 of 101

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

30. Risk Management (continued)

Equity risk (continued)

2023 UWS UCS

 Impact to: Impact to:

 Profit before tax Equity Profit before tax Equity

Equity prices 10% increase €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Insurance contract liabilities (including

reinsurance contract liabilities) (183,129) (160,238) - -

Reinsurance contract assets 12,099 10,587 - -

Net insurance contract liabilities (171,030) (149,651) - -

Shareholder financial assets (675) (591)  - -

Insurance contract financial assets 171,194 149,795 - -

Investment contract financial assets 1,209,846 1,058,615  -  -

Financial assets 1,380,365 1,207,819 - -

Investment contract balances1  (1,208,527)  (1,057,461)  - -

 Impact to: Impact to:

 Profit before tax Equity Profit before tax Equity

Equity prices 10% decrease €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Insurance contract liabilities (including

reinsurance contract liabilities) 183,151 160,257 - -

Reinsurance contract assets (12,102) (10,590) - -

Net insurance contract liabilities 171,049 149,667 - -

Shareholder financial assets 675 591  - -

Insurance contract financial assets (171,194) (149,795) - -

Investment contract financial assets (1,209,846) (1,058,615)  -  -

Financial assets (1,380,365) (1,207,819) - -

Investment contract balances1  1,207,020  1,054,612  - -

1: Investment contract balances consists of balances which are related to investment contracts written by the Group. The

Group consider these to be: AVIF, DAC, DTA, investment contract liabilities, DTL and DIL.

Utmost Holdings Ireland Limited – Annual Report and Financial Statements Page 90 of 101

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

30. Risk Management (continued)

Currency risk

The Group generally invests in assets denominated in the same currencies as its policyholder’s liabilities,

which mitigates the foreign currency exchange rate risk. Additionally, the Group has a portfolio of GBP

denominated government and government agency bonds and is also invested in a GBP

denominated Money Market Fund and the GBP share class of the Oaktree Senior European Loan

Fund, which results in some currency risk exposure. This is not hedged.

2024 UWS UCS

 Impact to: Impact to: